BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission		:
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2016-2543592
							:
Clearview Electric, Inc.				:



PROCEDURAL ORDER


A Prehearing Conference was held in this case on Monday, September 12, 2016, at 10:00 a.m. in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.  All parties participated and presented prehearing memoranda in advance of the conference.  I noted the appearances of Stephanie M .Wimer, Esquire on behalf of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E) and Karen O. Moury, Esquire on behalf of Clearview Electric, Inc.
 
The following matters were addressed, although not necessarily in this order:  (1) amendment/clarification to the complaint; (2) procedural schedule; (3) need for protective order; (4) settlement negotiations; (5) need for a public input hearing; and (6) discovery modifications.  

Complaint Amendment/Clarification

		At the prehearing conference, Complainant clarified that paragraphs 53 and 54 under the Requested Relief portion of the Complaint contained a mathematical error.  Complainant stated that the figure $56,125 should be $6,125.  Additionally, Complainant requested the Complaint be amended such that instead of averring multiple violations of Section 54.10 occurred, the Complaint should state multiple violations of Section 5.5(g)(1) occurred and the relief  requested of a civil penalty in the amount of $6,125 for multiple violations of 52 Pa. Code § 54.10 be amended to request the same amount of relief in civil penalties for violations of 52 Pa. Code §54.5(g)(1).  Specifically, I&E requested amending the complaint either through the filing of an amended complaint or through the submission of direct testimony of its expert witness followed by a motion to conform pleading to evidence.  N.T. 5-6.  

		In the interest of conserving its resources, Clearview indicated a preference of amending the complaint through testimony and later amending the complaint to the evidence as Clearview “would still have an opportunity to respond to it.”  N.T. 6. 

		Although the two sections are similar in requirements regarding notice and disclosure statement requirements; Section 54.10 was not effective until June, 2014, and the violations are alleged to have occurred during the time-period of February – April, 2014.  Thus, Respondent was not required to comply with Section 54.10 until June, 2014.  52 Pa. Code § 54.10.  However, during the time period in question, Section 54.5(g)(1) provided:

(g)	Disclosure statements must include the following customer notification:

(1) “If you have a fixed term agreement with us and it is approaching the expiration date or whenever we propose to change our terms of service in any type of agreement, you will receive written notification from us in each of our last three bills for supply charges or in corresponding separate mailings that precede either the expiration date or the effective date of the proposed changes.  We will explain your options to you in these three advance notifications.”

52 Pa. Code § 54.5(g) (as effective September 15, 2007 - June 13, 2014).

		There are neither preliminary objections nor a motion to dismiss before me upon which to direct Complainant to file an Amended Complaint.  Respondent indicated a willingness to accept these amendments to the Complaint, having been given an opportunity to object at the prehearing conference.  Therefore, one of the grounds of the complaint may be amended from violations of Section 54.10 (effective June 14, 2014) to Section 54.5(g)(1) (as effective September 15, 2007 through June 13, 2014).  52 Pa. Code §§ 54.5(g)(1) and 54.10.   Based upon Respondent’s statements at the prehearing conference, it is clear Respondent denies having violated Section 54.5(g)(1) as Respondent denies changing agreement terms during the period in question.  N.T. 22.  Respondent will be given an opportunity to address any averred violations of Section 54.5(g)(1) through the presentation of its evidence and legal arguments.

Procedural Schedule

		The parties agreed to the following procedural schedule in this matter.  

	Complainant’s written direct testimony 		October 26, 2016
	Respondent’s written rebuttal testimony		December 7, 2016 
	Complainant’s written surrebuttal testimony		January 9, 2016
	Close of Discovery					January 30, 2014
	Evidentiary Hearings					February 15-16, 2017
	Main Briefs						March 20, 20017
	Reply Briefs						April 10, 2017

Service of documents/parties’ list

		For purposes of this proceeding, the parties of record are those entities which appeared at the Prehearing Conference.  A service list is attached for the convenience of the parties.  The parties can request that electronic service be provided to multiple persons, and these requests, as stated at the Prehearing Conference, will be honored. 

E-mail distribution list

		The following is the e-mail distribution list and is subject to change.

kmoury@eckertseamans.com
mswindler@pa.gov
stwimer@pa.gov



Discovery modifications

		At this time, none of the parties have requested discovery rule modifications.   

Public Input Hearing

		At this time, the parties indicated there is no need for a public input hearing.

Protective Order

		Clearview indicated it does not intend to file a Motion for Protective Order at this time.  

Settlement

		The parties indicated they have begun to engage in settlement negotiations.  The parties are reminded that if a settlement is reached, they should file a petition for settlement as well as individual party’s statements in support of the settlement petition.  Additionally, it may be necessary to enter written testimony and other evidence into the record with a settlement petition, in order to provide the presiding officers with enough evidence to support findings that the proposed settlement is in the public’s interest and that any proposed civil penalty is reasonable and just.  Any settlement petitions are to be filed in hard copy as well as in a CD in searchable PDF format.  In addition, any settlement petitions are to be delivered to the presiding officers in hard copy as well as electronically in Word format. 

Electronic filing of admitted testimony

In the event there is no settlement, and an evidentiary hearing is held, admitted testimony shall be electronically filed with the Commission within 30 days after the hearing date(s).  If there is a settlement, and there is no cross-examination regarding pre-served and admitted testimony, then there is no need to file an electronic copy of the testimony.  

Timing of motions or objections with respect to prepared written testimony

		Motions or objections with respect to written testimony must be presented in writing and provided to the parties and the presiding officer no later than close of business on February 13, 2017.   

Transcript turnaround time

		The transcript turnaround time is five (5) days.  

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the procedural schedule is as follows. 

	Complainant’s written direct testimony 		October 26, 2016
	Respondent’s written rebuttal testimony		December 7, 2016 
	Complainant’s written surrebuttal testimony		January 9, 2016
	Close of Discovery					January 30, 2014
	Evidentiary Hearings					February 15-16, 2017
	Main Briefs						March 20, 20017
	Reply Briefs						April 10, 2017

2.	That the parties shall receive all documents and shall copy all other parties on documents they file with the Commission or serve on me.  The parties are expected to conduct discovery, attend hearings, or present or cross-examine witnesses, as appropriate.  The parties shall serve the documents listed above so that the documents are received in-hand by the parties and presiding officer no later than 4:30 p.m. on the dates listed, unless otherwise indicated.  Parties may serve the documents listed above via e-mail to meet this requirement, with hard copy to follow by regular first class mail, so long as the electronic version is Microsoft Word compatible and no larger than 5 MB per email.  Parties shall not file testimony with the Commission, but shall file a certificate of service.  

3. That written testimony shall comply with the requirements of 52 Pa.Code § 5.412 and shall be marked with numerical, sequential statement numbers.  Parties serving pre-served testimony pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.412(f) are required, within thirty (30) days after the final hearing, to either eFile with or provide to the Secretary’s Bureau a Compact Disc (CD) containing all testimony furnished to the court reporter during the proceeding, consistent with the Commission’s Implementation Order, dated January 10, 2013, at Docket No. M-2012-2331973.

4. That all parties shall comply with the provisions of 52 Pa.Code §5.243(e) which prohibits the introduction of evidence during rebuttal which should have been included in the party’s case-in-chief or which substantially varies from the party’s case-in-chief, unless the party is introducing evidence in support of a proposed settlement.

5. That the parties shall conduct discovery pursuant to 52 Pa.Code §§5.321-5.373.  The parties are encouraged to cooperate and exchange information on an informal basis.  The parties shall cooperate rather than engage in numerous or protracted discovery disagreements that require formal resolution.  There are limitations on discovery and sanctions for abuse of the discovery process.  52 Pa.Code §§ 5.361, 5.371-5.372.

6. That the evidentiary hearing will be held in Harrisburg and will commence at 10:00 a.m. on February 15, 2017, unless changed by the presiding officer.  

7. That the parties shall stipulate to any matters they reasonably can to expedite this proceeding, lessen the burden of time and expenses in litigation on all parties and conserve administrative hearing resources.  52 Pa.Code §§ 5.232 and 5.234.  

8. That the evidentiary hearings in this matter constitute a formal legal proceeding and will be conducted in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, as well as the rules of evidence as applied to administrative hearings.

9. That any provision of this Order may be modified upon motion and good cause shown by any party in interest in accordance with 52 Pa.Code § 5.223(a).


Date:	September 23, 2016				________________________________
							Elizabeth H. Barnes
							Administrative Law Judge
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